



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

ERIK HOLZBAUR, :
Plaintiff Below, :
Appellant, : C.A. No. 289, 2025
v. :
TROLLEY SQUARE : Trial Court Below:
HOSPITALITY, LLC, : Chancery Court of the State of Delaware
a Delaware limited liability :
company and ERIC C. SUGRUE, : C.A. No. 2023-0181 MTZ
: :
Defendants Below, :
Appellees. : :

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

BROCKSTEDT MANDALAS
FEDERICO LLC
MARK A. DENNEY, JR., ESQ.
DE Bar # 5156
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 401
Wilmington, DE 19808
Telephone: (302) 327-1100
MDenney@lawbmf.com
Attorney for Defendants Below, Appellees
Trolley Square Hospitality, LLC
and Eric C. Sugrue

Dated: September 26, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY FOUND ERIK HOLZBAUR WAS NOT A CASH-CONTRIBUTING MEMBER OF TROLLEY SQUARE HOSPITALITY, LLC	10
A. Question Presented	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review	10
C. Merits of the Argument	10
II. THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY ANALYZED THE LAW REGARDING EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE AND PROPERLY USED EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE TO RESOLVE AMBIGUITY.....	14
A. Question Presented	14
B. Standard and Scope of Review	14
C. Merits of the Argument	14
III. THE CHANCERY COURT WAS CORRECT IN NOT APPLYING <i>CONTRA PROFERENTEM</i> , A PRINCIPLE OF LAST RESORT, BECAUSE EXTRINSIC EVIDENCE WAS NOT AN “INCOMPLETE GUIDE” IN THIS CASE	17

A. Question Presented	17
B. Standard and Scope of Review	17
C. Merits of the Argument	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>AES Puerto Rico, L.P. v. Alstom Power, Inc.,</i> 429 F. Supp. 2d 713 (D. Del. 2006)	10
<i>Cato Cap. LLC v. Hemispherx Biopharma, Inc.,</i> 70 F. Supp. 3d 607 (D. Del. 2014)	11
<i>Creel v. Ecolab, Inc.,</i> 2018 WL 5778130 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2018).....	11
<i>Dittrick v. Chalfant,</i> 2007 WL 1039548 (Del. Ch. Apr. 4, 2007)	15
<i>Duff v. Innovative Discovery LLC,</i> 2012 WL 6096586 (Del. Ch. Dec. 7, 2012)	14
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.,</i> 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	18
<i>Eagle Indus., Inc. v. DeVilbiss Health Care, Inc.,</i> 702 A.2d 1228 (Del.1997).....	15
<i>Honeywell Int'l Inc. v. Air Prods. & Chems., Inc.,</i> 872 A.2d 944 (Del. 2005).....	10, 14, 17
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp,</i> 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	13
<i>Salamone v. Gorman,</i> 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	15

<i>Seaford Assocs. Ltd. P'ship v. Subway Real Estate Corp.,</i> 2003 WL 21254847 (Del. Ch. May 21, 2003)	10
<i>SI Mgmt. L.P. v. Wininger,</i> 707 A.2d 37 (Del. 1998).....	18
<i>Sunline Com. Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.,</i> 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019).....	13, 14
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Hldgs., Inc.,</i> 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	14

Statutes

Del. Code Ann. tit. 6, § 18-302(a) (2024)	12
---	----

Other Authorities

Sweat and Equity, Black's Law Dictionary (4th Pocket Edition 2016)	9
